
Annual Meeting of 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Tuesday 27 June 2017
Time 9.30 am
Venue Mountsett Crematorium Meeting Room, Mountsett 

Crematorium, Dipton

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Membership of the Joint Committee  
2. Apologies for absence, if any  
3. Declarations of Interest, if any  
4. Appointment of Chairman  
5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
6. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April 2017  (Pages 3 - 6)
7. Mountsett Crematorium, Joint Committee, Changes to 

Constitution/Terms of Reference  (Pages 7 - 20)
Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee.

8. 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 21 - 34)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee.

9. Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Annual Return for the Year 
Ended 31 March 2017  (Pages 35 - 50)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee.



10. Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report  
(Pages 51 - 54)
Report of the Bereavement Services Manager.

11. Forward Plan 2017/18  (Pages 55 - 58)
Report of the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee.

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Clare Pattinson
Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
19 June 2017

To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Durham County Council:

Councillors: O Temple (Chairman), A Batey, C Hampson, O Milburn, 
A Bainbridge, J Carr, J Charlton, J Shuttleworth and B Stephens

Gateshead Council:

Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), D Bradford, M Charlton, D Davidson, 
L Green, J Lee and M Ord

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 28 April 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Durham County Council
Councillors A Batey, C Hampson, I Jewell and M Plews

Gateshead Council:
Councillors Dave Bradford, M Charlton, L Green, J Lee and M Ord

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Dodds.

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report - Position to 31 March 2017 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager, which 
provided members with a quarterly update relating to performance and operational matters 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager reported performance figures from January 2017 to 
March 2017 and the comparison to the same period for 2016, highlighting that there was a 
net increase of 46 cremations.  

It was also noted there was a total of 395 cremations undertaken in the period 1 January to 
31 March 2017. 218 of which were from Durham, 101 from Gateshead and 76 from outside 
of the area.  Councillors were asked to note that the figure for the total number of 
cremations to 31 March 2017 was 1,439 compared to a prudent budget assumption of 
1,300 cremations, representing an over-achievement in cremation fee income of £90,295 in 
year.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Regarding the sale of memorial plaques the Bereavement Services Manager asked 
Members to note the number of memorials sold in comparison to the same period the 
previous year, an increase of £2,535 in value terms.

Moving on to discuss operational matters, it was report
[...]
that the stone currently placed on the car park 
would be moved by next week freeing up spaces.

Councillor Batey asked whether there would be any income from the recycling of the old 
cremators for scrap metal. It was noted that this rolled in to the tender contract with ATI.

The Chairman thanked the Bereavement Services Manager and asked him to leave while 
they discussed the issues in terms of the 30 years of service.

Members discussed the request and the Solicitor advised members that Durham County 
Council did not have a policy in place to recognise long service of employees, however the 
committee could arrange an informal recognition of his service should they so wish. 

Resolved:

Page 4



(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That the request for a member of staff to be enrolled on the ICCM Diploma Course 

be agreed.
(iii) That the committee agree to proceed with an informal recognition of long service for 

the Bereavement Services Manager.
(iv) That the attendance at the Burial and Cremation conference be noted.
(v) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted.
(vi) That progress in regard to the cremator replacement programme be noted.

5 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2017 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee, 
which set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 
2017, together with the provisional outturn position for 2016/17, highlighting areas of over / 
underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level. The 
report further detailed the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2016 and 
the forecasted final position at 31 March 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Green in reference to falling gas prices queried whether options were being 
explored for alternative utility providers. In response the Principal Accountant advised that 
the crematorium gas supply was linked in to the existing County Council contract which 
had been awarded following a full procurement exercise.

Resolved:

That the provisional outturn position at 31 March 2017, including the projected year end 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee be noted.

6 Risk Register Update 2017/18 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and Corporate Director, Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
which provided an update on outcome of the half yearly review of the service and 
operational risk registers in March 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

(i) That the Joint Committee note the content of the report and the updated position 
following the March review.

(ii) That the Risk Registers are kept up-to-date and continue to be reviewed by the Joint 
Committee on a half yearly basis.

7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2016/17 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager, which presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2016/17(for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Page 5



The Audit and Fraud Manager reminded the Joint Committee that the Annual Internal Audit 
Report fulfilled the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and CIPFA Local 
Government Application note for the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
to deliver an annual audit opinion. 

Members were informed that the report looked at the Joint Committee’s systems of 
governance, risk management and internal control and that, from the work undertaken, the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager was able to provide a “Substantial” 
overall assurance opinion of the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating 
across the Joint Committee in 2016/17.  Members were reminded that “Substantial” was 
the highest level of assurance rating.

A summary of the findings were contained within Appendix 2 of the report.

Councillor Jewell queried the external audit arrangements between authorities and the 
Audit and Fraud Manager advised that there was an agreement between 4 local councils 
for the audit.

The Chairman noted his appreciation to the team at Mountsett for the excellent report and 
assurance opinion given.

Resolved:

That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall “Substantial” opinion 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s control environment for 
2016/17 be noted.

8 Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration. 

The Chairman added that he wished to pass on his best wishes to Councillors T Nearney 
and K Dearden who would not be standing in the forthcoming elections and thanked them 
for their input and dedication shown to the joint committee.

The Chairman further noted that a request had been received from Gateshead Councillors 
that all future meetings of the joint committee take place at Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton, 
Stanley. After discussion it was agreed that the relevant arrangements be made to change 
the venue of meetings going forward.

Page 6



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee
27 June 2017

Mountsett Crematorium, Joint Committee, 
Changes to Constitution/Terms of 
Reference

Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide details of a review of the Mountsett 
Crematorium Joint Committee’s Constitution, which, in accordance with the Annual 
Governance Statement requirements is reviewed on an annual basis.

Background Information

2. The Constitution of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee was presented to, 
and approved by members on 25th April 2013.

3. Members also gave a commitment to review the Constitution on an annual basis, as 
part of the approval process for the Annual Governance Statement.

Review of the Constitution

5 The Constitution has been reviewed by the Clerk to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee.

6 Members will recall that the Constitution fully reflects the constituent authority legal 
titles, expenditure and subsequent surplus distribution arrangements on a 65/35 
basis, along with the policies regarding retained surplus transfer to reserves.

7 Members will again note that the constituent authority membership appointments 
and asset ownership remain as per the original constitution, dated 7th September 
1976.  

8 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee will continue to operate within the 
procedure rules and financial regulations of the lead partner authority, Durham 
County Council who will continue to be responsible for the management of the facility 
and for supporting the Joint Committee.

9 The review has not highlighted any requirements for change to the current 
Constitution, which is attached at Appendix 2 for Members full consideration and 
therefore this report reaffirms continuation of the existing Constitution and 
governance arrangements set out within.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations:

10 It is recommended that:

 Members of the Committee consider the outcome of the review of the 
Constitution of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee, and reapprove the 
Constitution as set out in Appendix 2, the review having been completed in 
accordance with Annual Governance Statement requirements.

Background Papers
  
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Constitution (amended 25.4.13)
 
 

Contact: Sarah Grigor – Clerk to the Joint Committee 
Tel: 03000 269 676

Page 8



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
The Constituent Authority income sharing (unchanged) and reserves protocols (in line with 
the strategy adopted in recent years) are disclosed within the revised constitution detailed 
within Appendix 2.

Staffing
There a
[...]
ss or if 
a complaint is received from the Local Government Ombudsman dealt with by 
the Monitoring Officer.

Page 20



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

27 June 2016

2016/17 Annual Governance Statement

Joint Report of Ian Thompson – Corporate Director: Regeneration and 
Local Services; John Hewitt – Corporate Director: Resources & 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the Annual Governance Statement 

(AGS) for the year April 2016 to March 2017. The AGS will need to be formally 
approved by Members as part of the consideration of the Joint Committees Return 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 and is attached at Appendix 2.

Background

2 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring that its 
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 
public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local Government 
Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in a way which 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and          
effectiveness.

3 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its 
affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements 
for the management of risk and performance.

4 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee has adopted and operates under (via 
Durham County Council, its lead Authority), a Local Code of Corporate Governance 
which is consistent with the principles of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) / Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) 
Framework – ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.  The Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) explains 
[...]
ook 
appropriate steps to manage those risks, including the introduction of internal 
controls and/or external insurance cover where required.

v. We maintained throughout the year an adequate and effective system of 
internal audit of the accounting records and control systems.

vi. We took appropriate action on all matters raised during the year in reports from 
internal and external reviews.

vii. We considered whether any litigation, liabilities or commitments, events or 
transactions, occurring either during or after the year-end, have a financial 
impact on the Joint Committee and where appropriate have included them in 
the accounting statements.

10 The statement is initially compiled by the Head of Finance and Transactional 
Services, in accordance with guidance contained within the Framework and reflects 
the current position within the Joint Committee.

11 The statement is evidence based and relies upon the review of the effectiveness of 
internal audit undertaken by the Audit Committee of the lead authority (Durham 
County Council) along with written assurances from the Bereavement Services 
Manager, internal audit’s views, having carried out a review during the year and 
commented on the assurance given by each, external auditors and other review 
agencies and inspectorates and the assurances contained within their reports to the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee. 

Page 22



12 The Statement is submitted to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for 
approval with submission to External Audit – Mazars LLP by 30 June 2017.

Recommendations 
10 It is recommended that:-

 Members of the Joint Committee note the content of the 2016/17 Annual 
Governance Statement.

 The Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2016/17 Annual Governance 
Statement as part of the consideration of the Joint Committees Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2017.

Contact: Paul Darby, Head of Finance & Transactional Services   
Tel: 03000 261 930
Contact: Ed Th
[...]
nnual plan of work and 
review of key systems. 

Page 32



As a result, Internal Audit has provided Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 
2016/17. This opinion provides assurance that there is a sound system of control in 
operation and there are no significant control weaknesses that warrant inclusion within 
the Annual Governance Statement.

6 Assurance Statement

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 
effectiveness of the governance framework and the system of internal control by the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee and are satisfied that plans to address 
weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the system are in place.

       

SIGNED:

Chair to the Joint Committee
27 June 2017

John Hewitt, CPFA
Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
27 June 2017

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

27 June 2017

Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees 
Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 
31 March 2017

Joint Report of Ian Thompson – Corporate Director: Regeneration and 
Local Services; John Hewitt – Corporate Director: Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee.

Purpose of the Report
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Joint Committees Annual Return 

(attached at Appendix 3) for Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2017. This report also includes details of the final outturn position 
against the approved budgets for 2016/17. 

Background
2. The Joint Committees Annual Return will be subject to external audit by the Joint 

Committee’s appointed external auditors, Mazars LLP and the audit will commence on 5 

July 2017. Upon completion, the auditor’s report will be reported to the Joint Committee 
and will be made available online, along with the Return.

3. The attached Joint
[...]
ws an overspend of £7,534 in relation to supplies and services. The 
reasons for this are highlighted below:

 General and sundry items overspent by £425.

 The Book of Remembrance calligraphy costs overspent by £737.

 Due to the increase in cremations, medical referee expenditure overspent by 
£2,244.

Page 37



 The environmental surcharges payable for tradable mercury abated 
cremations from the CAMEO scheme overspent by £4,128, again due to the 
increase in cremation numbers. 

7.4 Income
An increase in income of (£96,250) from the 2016/17 budget is included within the 
final outturn. The reasons for this are identified below:

 The final outturn has taken into consideration an additional 139 cremations 
compared to budget, totalling excess income to budget of (£90,295). The 
outturn is based on 1,439 cremations against a budget estimate of 1,300 
during 2016/17.  

 Miscellaneous income including customer DVD’s and interest received was 
higher than budget by (£1,311).

 Book of Remembrance and Memorial Plaque income were (£4,644) higher 
than budget.

8. Earmarked Reserves
Contributions to the earmarked reserves were £957 less than originally budgeted, 
primarily due to the increase in cremation income during the year, offset by the car 
park extension costs and the cremator replacement feasibility costs.

In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 
income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of (£21,330) was required as part 
of the final accounts process. This resulted in a net transfer to the Cremator 
Replacement Reserve of £307,942.

The retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee at 31 March 
2017 is £1,259,854, along with a General Reserve of £263,400, giving a total 
reserves and balances position of £1,523,254 at the year end. This represents an in 
year increase of £280,026 (approximately 23% over the balances held at 31 March 
2016).

Recommendations and reasons

9. It is recommended that:-

 Members note the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2017, including the 
year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee.

 Members of the Joint Committee approve Section 1 – Annual Governance 
Statement 2016/17 of the Joint Committees Annual Return for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2017 (attached at Appendix 3).

 Members of the Joint Committee approve Section 2 – Accounting Statements 
2016/17 of the Joint Committees Annual Return for the financial year ended 
31 March 2017 (attached at Appendix 3).

Page 38



 The Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual Return for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2017 (attached at Appendix 3).

Contact: Paul Darby, Head of Finance & Transactional Services   
Tel: 03000 261 930
Contact: Ed Thompson, Principal Accountant
Tel: 03000 263 481

Page 39



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
Full details of the 2016/17 outturn financial performance of the Mountsett Crematorium are 
included within the body of the report. 

Staffing
There are no staffing implications associated with this report.

Risk 
The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the Bereavement 
Services Manager. The outturn has been produced taking into consideration all spend in 
year and year end accounting requirements. This, together with the information supplied by 
the Bereavement Services Manager should mitigate any risks with regard to challenge and 
review of the financial outturn position of the Joint Committee. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report.

Accommodation
There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report.

Crime and Disorder
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report.

Human Rights
There are no Human Rights implications ass
[...]
tional matters.

Performance Update - Number of Cremations

2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 

April  2017 to 31 May 2017 inclusive, with comparative data in the same periods 
last year:

2016/17 2017/18 Change
April 130 88            (42)
May 127 118         (9)

TOTAL 257 206       (51)

3. There were 206 cremations undertaken during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 
May 2017, compared to 257 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 
51 year on year. The number of creamtions undertaken in April and May 2016 
were abnormally high due to Birtley Crematorium being closed for three weeks 
(cremation numbers were 210 in 2014/15 and 198 in 2015/16). The profile of 
where families came from can be seen below:

Gateshead       55
Durham    122
Outside Area      29
Total    206

Memorials

4. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the 
period April  to May 2017 compared to the same period the previous year. 

(Apr - May) 2016/17 (Apr - May) 2017/18
Number               £  Number                   £     

Large Plaques 2                 652               3                      1,206
Small Plaques                      0                     0               4                      1,044

Total                      2                 652    7                     2,250

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

27 June 2017

Mountsett Crematorium Performance 
and Operational Report 

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



5. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 7 / £2,250, 
compares to 2 / £652 in the same period last year, representing an increase of 
5 / £1,598 year on year. This increase is due to the wider choice of plaques 
now available at the crematorium.

Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention 
and Exhibition 2017

6. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements will be made for 
representation at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition which is to be held at Oxford Belfry 
Hotel, Milton Common, Nr Thame, Oxfordshire from 25 to 27 September 2017. 
It is proposed that the Bereavement Services Manager and the Chair attend 
this conference as representatives of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee.

Recycling of Metals Scheme 

7. Members may recall that the Crematorium received a cheque relating to the 
recycling of metals scheme from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management to the sum of £5,000 for Coping with Cancer North East. Due to 
the Purdah period for the recent elections arrangements will be made to 
present the cheque following this meeting.

Replacement of Cremators and Installation of Mercury Abatement Plant

8. Members will recall that an update was given at the last meeting regarding the 
installation of  2 new cremators with Mercury Abatement equipment to replace 
the existing cremators.

9. Direct Services are currently progressing well with the project and are on track 
to complete the works within the original timescale.

10. Members will now have received their first newsletter update with regard to the 
redevelopment works and following this meeting there will be an opportunity to 
take a look around the Crematorium to view the progress to date.

Recommendations and Reasons

11. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee:

 Note the current performance of the crematorium.
 Note the distribution of recycling income received to the respective charity.
 Note the attendance of the Bereavement Services Manager and Chair to the 

Learning Convention and Exhibition.
 Note the progress with regards to the cremator replacement.

Contact:    Graham Harrison, Bereavement Service Maanger
Tel: 03000 265 606

Page 52



Finance 
As identified in the report.

Staffing

As identified in the report.

Risk

There are no implications

Equality and Diversity / Pu
[...]
& 
Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee

Quarterly Performance 
and Operational Report

Report of Bereavement 
Services Manager

June 2018 
(AGM) 
Date TBC

Mountsett 
Crematorium, 
Dipton, 
Stanley

9.30 a.m.

Forward Plan 2018/19 Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee

Page 58


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April 2017
	7 Mountsett Crematorium, Joint Committee, Changes to Constitution/Terms of Reference
	Item 7 - Review of the Terms of Reference App 2

	8 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement
	9 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2017
	Item 9 - Revenue Outturn and Joint Committees Return Appendix 3

	10 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report
	11 Forward Plan 2017/18





Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Mountsett Crematorium 
Meeting Room, Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Tuesday 27 June 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Durham County Council
Councillors A Batey, C Hampson, O Milburn, A Bainbridge, J Carr and J Charlton

Gateshead Council:
Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), Dave Bradford, L Green, J Lee and M Ord

1 Membership of the Joint Committee 

The Chairman welcomed new members to the Joint Committee.

2 Apologies for absence, if any 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Charlton and D Davidson 
(Gateshead Council).

3 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Appointment of Chairman 

Resolved:

That Councillor O Temple be appointed as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year.

5 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

Resolved:

That Councillor K Dodds be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year.

6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.



7 Mountsett Crematorium, Joint Committee, Changes to Constitution/Terms of 
Reference 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Clerk which provided details of a review of 
the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee’s Constitution, in accordance with the Annual 
Governance Statement requirements (for copy see file of minutes).

The Solicitor advised that the review had not highlighted any requirements for change to 
the current constitution and therefore reaffirmed continuation of the existing Constitution 
and governance arrangements set out within.

Resolved:

That the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be reapproved following a 
review being completed in accordance with Annual Governance Statement requirements.

8 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and the Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which set out details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year 
April 2016 to March 2017 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head Finance & Transactional Services advised that the AGS was presented for 
approval as part of the consideration of the Joint Committee’s Return for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2017. 

Resolved:

i) That the content of the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement be noted.
ii) That the Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2017/17 Annual Governance 

Statement as part of the consideration of the Joint Committees Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2017.

9 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 
March 2017 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee, 
which sought approval of the Joint Committees Annual Return for Mountsett Crematorium 
Joint Committee for the financial year ended 31 March 2017. The report further included 
details of the final outturn position against the approved budgets for 2016/17 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that the final outturn position was 
broadly in line with the provisional outturn reported to the Joint Committee on 28 April 
2017. Details of significant variances by subjective analysis area were detailed within the 
report. 



It was further reported that the retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee at 31 March 2017 was £1,259,854, along with a General Reserve of £263,400, 
giving a total reserves and balances position of £1,523.254 at the year end. This 
represented an in year increase of £280,026.

Resolved:

i) That the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2017, including the yearend 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee be noted.

ii) That Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 of the Joint Committees 
Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 be approved.

iii) That Section 2 – Accounting Statements 2016/17 of the Joint Committees Annual 
Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 be approved.

iv) That the Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2017.

10 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager advised that 206 cremations had been undertaken 
during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 May 2017, compared to 257 in the comparable period 
last year, a decrease of 51 year on year. It was reported that this could be contributed to 
the unusually high number of cremations undertaken during April and May 2016 during a 
short period of closure at Birtley Crematorium. 

Regarding the sale of memorial plaques it was reported that 7 had been sold during the 
period (£2,250), compared to 2 (£652) in the same period last year, an increase of 5 
(£1,598) year on year.

The Bereavement Services Manager then provided details regarding the next Institute of 
Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition which 
is to be held from 25 to 27 September 2017. 

Further details were reported regarding the recycling of metals scheme and it was noted 
that the cheque for £5000 would be presented to Coping with Cancer North East in due 
course.

In conclusion an update was provided on the replacement of cremators and installation of 
mercury abatement plant. Members were advised that work was progressing well and the 
project was on track for completion by December 2017. 

Councillor Temple in referring to the ICCM conference advised that he had now attended 
the conference many times with the Bereavement Services Manager and had always found 
it to be informative and interesting. He therefore queried whether other members would be 
interested in attending future sessions in place of the Chair or Vice-Chair and providing 
feedback to the committee. Councillor Dodds concurred with the comments made and 



added that by allowing members the opportunity to attend would be beneficial to both 
authorities going forward. The Bereavement Services Manager also suggested that a 
briefing paper could be circulated to members following each conference.

Resolved:

i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted.
ii) That the distribution of recycling income received to the respective charity be noted.
iii) That the attendance of the Bereavement Services Manager and one other member 

of the joint committee to the Learning Convention and Exhibition be noted.
iv) That the progress with regard to the cremator replacement programme be noted.

11 Forward Plan 2017/18 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out a suggested forward plan of meetings of 
the Joint Committee for the forthcoming year.

Resolved:

That the proposed schedule of meetings for 2017/18 attached at Appendix 2 be noted and 
approved.

12 Recognition of Service - G Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 

The Chairman advised that the Bereavement Services Manager had recently achieved 30 
years of service and with such passed on his congratulations on behalf of the Joint 
Committee and its members. 

Signed……………………………..

Date……………………………….


